Dem, w 6;)205: o :-gg IGINAL

i BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

" In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC WATER CO., a Califormia coux-
poration, tnder Section 454 of the

. Public Utilities Code to incresse . Application No. 40805

.its rates foxr its Victorville Water
Systems, Iin-San Bemardino Coum:y,

L California. .

Moss, Lyon and Duman, by Geoxrge C. Lyon, for

licant,

Carl L. Rinebart, William Rcmsen and Alice E.
en, terested

John GIlTanders and A, L. Gielcghem for the
Cormission staff.

OP*NION

( The Pacific Water Co. is 2 Cal:tférnia corporation fur-
niéhing-",domesﬁic watex to comsuwers inm over twenty systems located
in Los Angeles, Orange, Kexn and San Berna::d:.no Counties. By the

SR “.appli cstion herein, filed with this Commission on February &, 1959,

| it seeks '*uthority to ipcrease its rates inm its five system., around

S Victorville 1mown as Vn.ctorville Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6, and to can-
Co cel its flet rate taxiffs. |

| Public hear:‘.ngs on the appl:.cc.tion were: held before
E:caminer '(ent C. Rogers in Victorville on Mareh 8, 1960, and in
Los Angeles on - Me.rch 9, 1960. Prior to the first day of hearing
not:(.ce thereof was mailed o ali consumers in the five systems and
published as required by this Commission. Onm the last day of hear-
ing submié.,ion was deferred pending the £iling of bricfs. The last
br:!.ef wa:; f:.lec‘. on April 7, 1960, at which time the matx:er was sub-

e mi.tted




B , 440805 B ®

The loéations‘ of the five service areas involved are
‘shown on Chart 3-F of Exhibit No 2 hercin. The areas are
| nonconnccted ‘each ‘having its separate storage and water supply.
| Applicant s figures as estimated in Exhibit No. 3 are
'based on the average number of acr::.ve consumers, 350 in the five
| sexvice areas during the: year 1959, with 320 at the begimning of the
‘yeax and 381 at the end of the year, the latter dz.stnbuted as
¥ follows | |
B V:.ctomlle Nos. 1, 3, & a.nd 6 ’Lower Zone) 307 consumers
Victorville No. 5 35 consumers
Victorville No, 6 (Upper ZOne) . ': 3¢ comsumers.
‘ . : Total ..... 38T consumers
‘At'tbe end of the year 1959 applicant actually had 397
activc con.,mer in the five areas. All sexvices are metered
. “The author:.zed meter rates im effect at vresent are as
.' N ;fo".‘.'lox«r'sl_'-‘

Victorville Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 (Lower Zome) Tariff Areas

 Quantity Rates: - Per Month
. First 1, 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ .25

Next ..»,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. «20
Over 4,000 cu.ft-, per 100 cu.fe. .15

m.m.mm C’narge :

For -5/8 x 3/4-:.nch BELEY  ecvevcercsnccncccacse S 3.00
‘ FO‘: l“'mCh netexr STesrLsesapsrransssranes ’ 4’.00
I“O‘L’ l%-lnCh neter Sbdovrravevrassssnenre . 7.50
For . z-hChmeter ....‘.--....‘......'.. lo.oo
For "-\mChmeter ..-...-.............. 30.00
For 6--mchm .'."-.‘..............‘ 4O.oo ‘

The Minimm Cb.arge w::.ll entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that migimum
caa...ge w:.ll purchase at the Quant:.ty Rates,




Victorﬁillé Nb; 5 tariff area

Per Meter
' ~ . Pexr Month
Quantity Rates:

First = 800 Cu. fT. OF 1€SS sevverccoasvecsccnccase 5 2,50
Next 1,200 cu, £t., per 100 cu. ft.
- Next 1,000 cu, ft., per 100 cu. ft.. .
Next 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 €U, £L. svvececnnconne .20
OVQ‘X.' 4,000 C‘u. _;ft., per 100 CU-. ft- TR NN NN NN WY R .15

Minimm Charge:

- For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For . l=inch meter
Fox 1%-inch metex
For Z~inch meter-
For - 3-inch meter

- For 4~inch meter
For 6-inch meter

Aepseavesanvases -

LN N B I N N N ) 25

-’..........'..-....-......
L A A B N B A A K B B A BB N N N N N NN
LR I R A B A N B O NN N A N R NN 4

arsseressnrerrsesensasssanen

‘
38888383

LA S A S AN B E NN NEEENEENFNENENSENRENN ]

LN X BN NN A I B R BN N N N N N N NN

o

[ AR N RRERENENNFFNFETEEFEENEEEEEYR)

The Minimum Chaxgé;will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water whick that minimum charge wiil
purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Victorville No. 6 (Upper Zone) tarliff area

Pex Metexr
" Per Month

bj‘_ lQuah:ity Rates:
. ' First 500 cu. ft. OI' 1@33 I FFE NN R FERERNNNENENNNENNEN] $ 3-50
Next 1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu, ££. covervvcereccee .55

Next: 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu, f. cevceecvscsccccos A5
Over 5,000 cu. ft., pexr 100 cu. £L. sieececcncncenn .33

Minimum Charge:

FOT.’ 5/8 x314-mh mmr‘..----..---.---.-.--.-.-...
FOl' R . . 1-i.nCh_meteI'.--....--.-..---....-...-.. ’
: For 1%_inCh mm S0 FFOoP PSS rosebeosbenssasa
“ ‘For..‘ ) 2-uCh meterv,..‘...‘..‘.-......-..-.....
© The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimm charge will
purchese "at the Quantity Rates.

-3-




o h.408CS NB -*..‘

Applicant préboses one schedule of mcter rates applicable
" to all of its Victorville systems as followsf

Proposed Rates

- N ' Per Meter
Quantity Rates: ‘ Per Month

First 500 cu-ft. or less L B R N I W N N N ) $ 4 Oo
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ec.ecececa. 60
Next 3, 7000 cu.ft., per 100 CU.fCe cecevvvenn A5
Next 5, 5000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ffe secervecnn ]
Ovexr 10, >000 cu.£t., per 100 cu.ft. i.cevevces .25

Mﬁnimum>Chargc-’

For- 5/8 x 3/4-inch MELEY wcescovscvecnccscevese I 4,00
Por l-inCh meter .....'.....-......... 6.00
FOI' la‘lnCh meter LR RN AN TR NN NN NN F Y e 10.00
For 2=-inch MELEY ..veecvcscccccnserees 14,00
Fcr B-inCh mtu .....Q’...."..,“...--.-. 43.00
For 4-inCh meter -...-.-o.o.o;----oot;‘ 70000
For 6~inch meter cceccescesasheccscsss  20.09

The applicant e¢stimated that at present rates for 1958~and

_959 it would have a negative rate of return. Fox 1959 the staff
1 estxmated a rate of return of less than % of 1 pex cent. A; proposed
rates the cstxmates are as follows for 1959 as indicated in Exhibit
_: f No.' 9 by Lhe app;zcant and as indicated im Exhibit No. 5, ad;usced by
7v  jExh1bit No. 7, by the Comxission staff:

| o Applicant Staff .
Operating Revenues | $ 42,723 $ 43,020

Operating Zxpenses I
gge“atlng ‘and maintenance 14,815 14,020

ministrative and gemeral 8 337 . 5,360

Texes. other them income: 5«921 2 298
Depreciation expense 10 516 4 369 :
Income: taxes 4, 792) 5 594 .

Tota-]. wpensed soostreee -’ .', ! m

 Net Revenue. 7,426 11,379
, Addustment pexr: Staff Exhibirz o
No. 7 Net Acvenue {Adjusted) 114).

. o ) by /,
| [Rate '.Base - 185 839 183,835
| "“f‘, Rate of Return ‘ - 3.99% | 6.137%
| - - (Negative Figure)

~lym




© 1 a.40805 1B " ®

"I.‘he staff's estimates are more realistic than those ef

o eppli.c'ant and the staff's estimates of revenues, expenses and rate

. base, which include the cffect of the additiomal plant oxdered to be

‘- ,'iixs'talled by Decision No. 60086 in Case No. 6387, an investigation on
the Commission's own motion into the sexvice, operations, rules and
prectices‘ of Pacific Water Co., and rate of return are hexeby adopted,
as reasonable. :

Froﬁ all of the evidence adduced in this matt ter, we now
fz’.ﬁd that the proposed- increases in rates and charges as hereinbefore
‘described and authorized herein are justified, with minor modifica~

tiens in m:.m.mtm metex charges, and that the present rates and
. ‘cr.mrges » in so far as they d:.ffer from those herein prescribed, are
for the future wjust and m:xreasonable.
o In view of the special circumstances involving the Victor-
ville No. 3 axrea, which have been discussed in Decision No.. 60036,
' sﬁpra, a sepa?xai:e tariff schedule applicable to tais part:’.cuier arca
orovxd.u.ng for nonpotable water sexviee, w:.ll be authorxzed.

| Vhile we bave found the proposed rates just and reasomable,
some items lof controversy merit comment.
‘Revemues ¢ |
The applican{: estimated that there would be an average of
S 350 meter connect:.ons during 1959 with 321 meters at the year s end.
The staff estimated an averagc of 371 neters, w:.th 400 at the year 's
end- 'I'he actual number of consumers at the year's end was 397. The
staff eotimated lower consumpczon per consumex in all oystem.. except
the V:.ctorv:.lle No. 6 (Upper Zome) where both the appl:.cane and the
sta.ff agreed on the estimated. consumption.
| ‘ | I:ggenses |
, gp_eration and Maintenance Expensces. There was a substantial

-d:.fference between tne applicant's and the - sta £f's estimates ¢f opex-
at:.on and maintenance expenses, the staff's estimate, as revised by

Iz.xhibz.t No. 7, being $14, 120 and the applicant estimating $14, 81.>

"

-5-




A‘._4080§, ‘NB .

vfor'1950, ‘The principal differemces were in the estimates for pur-
;chaséd powex and customer accounting.
The applicant has installed 2 125-horsepower pump on a
“well Ln its Vzctorvmlle No, 1 system. The winimum annual electrzcal
, power bill for thls size pump is $1 156, an increase of approxlmately
$700 over the 1958 recorded cost. The staff engzneer stated that
 one 25-horsep¢wer service and ome . ZS-hor,epowe: pump as a standby
"wouldfpkoyide;adeqpate sexvice based on the estimated growth of the
. The cost of customer accountmng reflects a dzfcerence oL
_$259 the s aff estinating qz 590 for thlS ztem in 1959, whereas the
 app11cant eotxmated $2, 849 The recoxded fzgurcs for 1958, adjustea
to re’lect ‘the acquzsltlon of a system, was $2,3°0. The applicanz's
| *i:estxmate for 1959 was based on a flat figurc of 50 cents pex bill.
The staff allocated the payroll dzrectly for this account by using
the oumber of 1958 billings and added something for material.

Admlnxscratzve and Genergl Expenses. The applicant esti-
v.mated'these expenses including”general office ailocations vould be
© $8,337 1n 1950, whereas the staff estimated they would be $5,510 as
B rev1sed by Exh;bzt No. 7, a difference of $3,327.
' The major d;fcerences in the direct expenses were in the
allowances for'Acéount'791; Administration and Geﬁeral Salaries, and
-‘Accoﬁnt 7°7, Regulatory Comnission Zxpense. ‘
‘ The staff béSed its estimate of $20 fdr'Account 791 om the
| past expermence of the appl;cant. The applzcant could ;urnzsh the
v‘staff with no work papers.on.whach it oaacd its estimates of $400 for
this account.
The applxcant charged Account 797 a total of $360 fbr the

expense of the instant proceeding, whereas the staff amprt&zed

)
"
|
]
1

-6~




thla amount over a period of f‘ve yeaxs. The latter treatment was

. conceded by the applzcant to be correct.
The staff's revised estimate allocated $5, 210 of the com-
: pany s geuerel offxce admen;strettvc and general expenses to the
.fh V1ctorv111e systems, whezeas the applicant allocated $7, 289 thereto,
' a dxfference of $2 079
; - The allccetion of expenses and common plant was based upon
the foux-factor systemvused by the Commission. These factors are
‘direct expenses, a year-end plant in service, employees as measured
by'directllabor and active sexvices at the end of the year. The |
'staff and the company d1 £fered 1n the derivation of the *wocfectors,
dzrect expenses and plant in service. The staff used the total ‘
dircct expenses consestent w1th its‘method in other rate proceedlngs,
wbereas the company excluded payroll from the dxrect expenses. in
computing the. plant in sexvice factor, the stal £ clzmlnated in cex-
.vtaxn dzstrlcts excess, overbullt or nonoperative plant whlch.had
 x\been excluded in previous Commission decisions, and also elmmznated
.;ccrtazn plant in the Viectorville systemo whlch it decmed to e
‘cxcess, the company did not make such eliminatioms.
| | The staff deleted as. cxccSS-approxamately 66 per cent, or
‘ 3446 310, of 1959 year-ene pla.nt- of $659 695. The deduction of this
‘QACESQ plant is also rc’lected in the sta”'s estimatcs'of-ditect
ad valorem ‘taxes and depreczatmon expense. It appears that the
, gxeater part of the excess plant deleted by the staff was locatcd in
'“;ejsubdlvzslons-zn noncertzfzcated areas.

hx Staff~Recommendat10ns

The staxf made some recommerdat ons relative to the future
‘e’setvices, namely'” |
| "1; That an Ln*erconnectnon be made of the threc systems of

- ‘Victqrville-ch 4 zu:the yeax 1960;




7 A.40805 NB %

2. That thc'éx;sting flat rate tariff Sﬁhedulé be éanceled;‘
3. That any authorized irates establisn minimum’metgr cbarges
~ in proportion to their é@pacitieé and costs of ouerazion'iand

. | 4., That the applzcant £ile its cuxrent cash deposmt receipt
" and bill fbrms in 11eu of those presently on file with the Commxsszon.

u With the exception of No. 1, supra, the recommendatmons

wnll be ‘ollowed Recommendat;on No. 1 _nco:porakcs one. of the

: 1s~ues xn connccrzon'wwtn Case V . 9337 mentioned prnvzously and has

,]'been dis posed of by-Decm ion Xo. 80026 in that procced_ng.

"ORDER

Applicetion as above entitled having been filed, public
t ‘f hearings'haking}been @eld:tbereon,vtbe matter haviﬁg been Subaitted
' ﬁ'land now ﬁéing réédy‘for7decision,.'

o | IT IS EEREBY OXDERED: |
?1; Thht Pacz ic Water Co. be and it is authorzred to file in
quadrupllcatu wzth thzq Comm;ssmon azter ‘the effective date o; this
~."orde*, in FOﬁ:O:mlty’With General Oxder No. 95, the schedule of
| ratcs as shown in Apvendzx 4, attached hereto, and, upon not less
*aan Five ‘days' not:ce to the Commiss ion and to the public, to make
said rates eff ect;ve for serv:ce rendercd on or after Jﬁly 1, 1969.
2‘ That on ox after August 1 1960 Pacific Water CO. is
',\author1zed to file an adv*ce letter providing for the wmthdrawal and
'cancellatmon of’ zts\ta:sz scnedules applLicable to flat Tate sexvice
in its‘Victorvilleftar;ff areas. Such £iling shall become ;effect~vc

upon - fzve day ‘motice to the Commission and to the. public after

”:f f111ng as herelnabove provmded




3. That within th:.rty days after thr» effect:.ve date hereof
- Pac:.fic Water Co. shall file with the Comxission a copy of its cux-
“remt cash depos:.t rece:.pt: form and its bill Zform. |
| The effective date of this. ordcr shall be twenty d.ays
-aa.ter the da.te hereof

Dated at




L AL40305 . NB

Appendix A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule Mo. VCA 1
Victoiville Nos. 1, 4, 5 and 6 Tariff Areas

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to ail metered water service.

TERRTTORY

\ The unircorporated areas known as Mariana Ranchos, Circle M
Ranchos, Apple Valley Acres, Youleen Iract, Burns Tract, Waas
Tract, Rayie Tract, and vicinity of each, Tract 5259 amd certain
adfacent areas and Tracts Nos. 5717 and 5818, all within 2 radius
of 22 miles eastexly of Vietorville, San Bermardimo County.

RATES - - . o  pex Mewg.
T | 2er Month.
- Quantity Rates: S

First = 500 Cu.ff. OF 1SS ceevevesecencen $ 4,00
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cuaffe wwee... .60
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 CU.ffe .ecewe. Ny
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cv.ff. ....... .35
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 ct.fle ouowe... 25

Minimum Charge:.

TOx 5/8 x 3/4=inch MELET sicveeeerevencsens $ 4,00
FOI’ l‘iRCh neter secossessvseevscae 6-00
. For 125-inc22 meter LA I NI I N N S 12.00
FO‘r Z“inc'h metey Covssevrsmevosonas 18-00
?or 3-2:an- netex sSssvecasonsssrveee 30-00
For 4-inch meLeT .eeeevvveceenceees 45.00
FOZ‘ G-j.nCh neter LI N I W I I 85-00

The Minimm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water waich that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




9

" AJLO80S . NB

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule Ho. VCB 1

Vietoxville [lo. 3 Tariff Axrca

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Nompotable Water)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all nonpotable water sexvice furnished on a
- metered basis. ' -

TERRITORY

‘Unincoxporated territory comprising Section 16, T.4 N.,
Re2W., S.B.B.& M., and vicinity, approximately 15 miles south-
‘easterly of Victorville, San Bexnardino County.

RATES | . Per Mete; .
' ‘.‘ " . ’ oY I"I
 Quantity Rates: Pﬂ- =

First 500 cu.ft. OF 1e55 .scevscvcecesr. § 4,00
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .....
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .....
Next 5,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .....
Qver . 19,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .....

Minimm Charge:

FO!.' S/8x 3/4-inCh meter LRI I I O N R

FOT.' I-inCh meter srosvoncssavesse 6-00
FOI’ 1;5-'12.673. meter sesmBsssvessrsvvae 12-00
For Z‘inCh meter. essrensnevsansnos 18.00
For 3-inCh meter secsesssssenanrse 30.00
For 4~inCh WCLEL +soveccoccresvases  45.00
For 6~inch WELET ..cevensseesan.. 35.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at zhe Quantity Kkates.




